THE COMPANY’S AUTHORIZED CAPITAL 

12. AUTHORIZED CAPITAL, GENERAL PROVISIONS 

12.1. The Company’s authorized capital determines the minimal size of the Company’s 
property that ensures the interests of its creditors. 

12.2. The Company’s authorized capital amounts to RUB 199,838,157.50 (one hundred ninety-
nine million eight hundred thirty-eight thousand one hundred fifty seven rubles and fifty 
kopecks), divided into 1,998,381,575 (one billion nine hundred ninety-eight million three 
hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred seventy-five) placed ordinary shares of the 
Company with a par value of 0.1 (one-tenth) ruble (or 10 (ten) kopecks) each. The 
Company’s authorized capital has been fully paid. 

12.3. In addition to the placed ordinary shares, the Company declares (shall have the right to